

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
AMERICAN HOTEL AND LODGING
ASSOCIATION; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS
AND CONTRACTORS; ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA;
COALITION FOR DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE; INTERNATIONAL
FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION; LONGVIEW
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE
STORES; NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION; RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BUSINESS; and TEXAS RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD;
LAUREN MCFERRAN, Chair; MARVIN
KAPLAN, Board Member; GWYNNE
WILCOX, Board Member; and DAVID
PROUTY, Board Member,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:23-cv-553

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE BOARD’S MISCONCEPTION OF THE RULE RENDERS IT NONSENSICAL.....	8
II. THE RULE IMPERMISSIBLY BROADENS THE DEFINITION OF “JOINT EMPLOYER” FAR BEYOND ITS COMMON LAW UNDERSTANDING.....	11
A. To Be A Joint Employer, The Common Law Requires Shared Control To Be Actual, Direct, And Substantial	11
1. <i>The Rule Improperly Permits Joint Employer Status Without Actual And Direct Control.....</i>	12
2. <i>The Rule Discards The Common-Law Requirement Of Substantial Control To Be A Joint Employer.....</i>	16
B. The Rule’s Definition Of “Joint Employer” Fails To Distinguish Routine Contracting From Common-Law Employment	18
III. THE RULE VIOLATES THE NLRA BY DEFINING “JOINT EMPLOYERS” TO INCLUDE THOSE WHO CANNOT ENGAGE IN MEANINGFUL COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.....	20
IV. THE RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THE BOARD IGNORED ITS DISRUPTIVE IMPACTS AND UNCERTAINTIES.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACA Int’l v. FCC,
885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)11, 23

Adams & Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB,
871 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2017)13

*Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate
Glass Co.*,
404 U.S. 157 (1971).....10, 20

Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB,
904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....13

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB,
911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)14, 15, 16, 19

Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am., Inc.,
793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015).....14

Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells,
538 U.S. 440 (2003).....9, 17

Decker Coal Co.,
301 NLRB 729 (1991)23

Duffy Tool & Stamping, LLC v. NLRB,
233 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000)22

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB,
489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007)22

H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB,
311 U.S. 514 (1941).....21

Herbert Harvey, Inc. v. NLRB,
424 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1969)22

*Local 777, Democratic Union Organizing Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union of N.
Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB*,
603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978)17, 20

Maltz v. Jackoway-Katz Cap Co.,
82 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. 1934)12

Management Training Corporation,
317 NLRB 1355 (1995)22

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....24

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....9, 18

NLRB v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.,
343 U.S. 395 (1952).....21

NLRB v. Browning–Ferris Indus. Inc.,
691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982).....13

NLRB v. Deaton, Inc.,
502 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1974)15

NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
341 U.S. 675 (1951).....24

NLRB v. Hearst Publ’ns,
322 U.S. 111 (1944).....18, 20

NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.,
516 U.S. 85 (1995).....9

NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,
390 U.S. 254 (1968).....18

NLRB v. Zayre Corp.,
424 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1970)12, 16

Shankle v. United States,
796 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1986)15

Singer Mfg. Co. v. Rahn,
132 U.S. 518 (1889).....17

Trans-Pac. Freight Conf. of Japan/Korea v. Federal Mar. Comm’n,
650 F.2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....11, 23

U.S. EEOC v. Global Horizons, Inc,
915 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2019).....14

Visiting Nurse Servs. of W. Mass. v. NLRB,
177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999).....23

STATUTES:

29 U.S.C.
§ 152(2).....9, 22
§ 158(a)(5)10
§ 158(d).....10, 20
§ 159(a).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

29 C.F.R. (2023)
§ 103.40(a)8, 10
§ 103.40(b)8, 10
§ 103.40(c)8
§ 103.40(d)8
§ 103.40(e)8
§ 103.40(f).....8
§ 103.40(d)(4)24

29 C.F.R. (2020)
§ 103.40(a)15
§ 103.40(d).....16

88 Fed. Reg. 73,946 (Oct. 27, 2023)..... *passim*

27 AM. JUR. 2D EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP § 5.....17

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF AGENCY § 2 cmt. b13

RESTATEMENT OF EMPLOYMENT LAW § 1.0413

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 220(2)(a)9
